SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

April 17,2007 Hearing Room B

5:15 p.m. Tapes 55-57

MEMBERS PRESENT:

MEMBER EXCUSED:

STAFF PRESENT:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson , Chair
Sen. Margaret Carter

Sen. Peter Courtney

Sen. Jeff Kruse

Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

SB 958 — Public Hearing
SB 925 — Public Hearing
SB 154 — Work Session
SB 591 — Work Session
SB 939 — Work Session
SB 360 — Work Session
SB 363 — Work Session
SB 364 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

55A 002

Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 5:21 p.m.

SB 958 — PUBLIC HEARING

013
071
072
073
075
100
120

167
168
174
175
176
177
180

55A 183
190

193
199
199
201
201

Sen. Betsy Johnson, Senate District 16 (EXHIBIT A)
Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT B)

Johnson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Grant Higginson, Administrator, Office of Community Health &
Health Planning Public Health Division, Department of Human
Services (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Higginson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Higginson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Higginson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Higginson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Higginson

Chair Monnes Anderson



203
211
213
214
217
224
232
234
237
240
242
246
250
253
255
257
259
304
308
313
316
319
322
327
380
412
415
56A 001
006
015
027
56A 037
038
039
049
050
053
059
062

SB 925 — PUBLIC HEARING
071
074
078
134
135
145
157
165
177

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Courtney

Sarah Myers, Oregon Association for Home Care
Sen. Courtney

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Kruse

Higginson

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Carter

Higginson

Sen. Carter

Myers

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sarah Myers

Chair Monnes Anderson
Higginson

Chair Monnes Anderson
Higginson

Myers

Chair Monnes Anderson
Lauren Rhoades, Oregon Health Care Association
Ray Hobizal, Adventist Personal Care
Chair Monnes Anderson
Myers

Myers

Rhoades

Sen. Carter

Higginson

Sen. Carter

Higginson

Hobizal

Chair Monnes Anderson
Higginson

Chair Monnes Anderson
Higginson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Alan Bates, Senate District 3

Michael Crew, Cooney & Crew, LLP (EXHIBIT D)
Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT E)

Sen. Kruse

Crew

Sen. Kruse

Bates

Sen. Carter



186
202
204
268
270
373
375
55B 020

048
051

063

065
082
087
108
113
134
148
55B 154
160
170
179
200
213
SB 154 —- WORK SESSION
222
235
264
319
320
325
341

352
336
379
388
392
395
400
402
405
409
410
412
413
418

Crew

Sen. Carter

Crew

Chair Monnes Anderson
Bates

Monnes Anderson

Norm Gruber, Salem Hospital

Bruce Bishop, Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health
Systems (EXHIBITS F & G)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Grant Higginson, Administrator, Office of Community Health &
Health Planning Public Health Division, Department of Human
Services (EXHIBIT H)

Sen. Carter

Bishop

Sen. Carter

Bishop

Sen. Carter

Bishop

Sen. Carter

Bishop

Sen. Carter

Gruber

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Bishop

Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBITS I & J)

Sen. Kruse (EXHIBIT K)

Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBITS L, M, N & O)
Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Mental Health and Addiction
Services, Department of Human Services

Chair Monnes Anderson

John VanLandingham, Lane County Law and Advocacy Center
Chair Monnes Anderson

VanLandingham

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Courtney

VanLandingham

Sen. Courtney

Sen. Carter

VanLandingham

Sen. Kruse

VanLandingham

Sen. Courtney

VanLandingham



422
430
430
430

435

437

439

55B 443
447

56B 001
012
013
017
020
024
025

026

028

029

030

SB 591 —- WORK SESSION
046

065
066
071

072

073

073

075

076

SB 939 — WORK SESSION

087

104
117

Chair Monnes Anderson
Chair Monnes Anderson recesses at 6:55 p.m.

Chair Monnes Anderson reconvenes at 6:59 p.m.
MOTION: Sen. Carter moves to ADOPT SB 154-1
amendments dated 3/20/07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Carter Moves to ADOPT SB 154-2
amendments dated 3/20/07.

Chair Monnes Anderson

Patricia O’Sullivan, Director of Public Policy and Government

Relation, Department of Human Services

O’Sullivan

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Courtney

O’Sullivan

Chair Monnes Anderson

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SB 154 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

Betsy Earls, Kaiser Permanente (EXHIBITS P & Q)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

MOTION: Sen. Carter moves to ADOPT SB 591-1
amendments dated 4/12/07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SB 591 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Gordly, Kruse

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. CARTER will lead discussion on the floor.

Brian DeLashmutt, Oregon Nurses Association
Rob Nosse, Oregon Nurses Association (EXHIBIT R)
Dena Garrison, Oregon Nurses Association



56B

SB 360 — WORK SESSION

139
162
170
171
173
175
182
190
204
222
233
246
250
255
282
300
340
343
345

S7A

SB 363 — WORK SESSION

346
389
401
411
413
417
422
010

012

013

014

015

016

57TA

021

041
043
043

052

Nosse

Garrison

Nosse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Nosse

Chair Monnes Andersion

Nosse

DeLashmutt

Sen. Carter

DeLashmutt

Sen. Kruse

DeLashmutt

Chair Monnes Anderson

Paul Snider, Association of Oregon Counties
Chair Monnes Anderson

John Powell, Oregon State Sheriff’s Association
Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Don Bishoff, Legislative Assistant to Sen, Morisette

Tim Baxter, Lane County Law & Advocacy

Sen. Kruse (EXHIBIT S)

Baxter

Sen. Kruse

Cindy Becker, Executive Director, Coalition for a Healthy Oregon

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 360-1
amendments dated 3/12/07.

VOTE: -0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 360 to the floor AS
AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION
as to passage and BE REFERRED to the
committee on Ways and Means.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

Don Bishoff, Legislative Assistant to Sen. Morisette (EXHIBIT

T)

Sen. Kruse

Bishoff

Dr. Gina Nikkel, Executive Director, Association of Oregon

Community Mental Health Programs

MOTION: Sen. Carter Moves SB 363 to the floor WITHOUT
RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and



SB 364 — WORK SESSION

054

055

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

058

066
071

082
090
094
096
100
102
109
120
125
139
146
147
148
154
160
179
183
188
190
197
198
201

Ne=ZQmmUaw>

Means.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.

Dr. Gina Nikkel, Executive Director, Association of Oregon
Community Health Programs (EXHIBIT U)

Sen. Carter

Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Mental Health and Addiction
Services, Department of Human Services

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Courtney

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

Dr. Nikkel

Chair Monnes Anderson

Dr. Nickel

Nikkel

Dr. Nikkel

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Megan Caughey (EXHIBIT V)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Caughey

Chair Monnes Anderson

Don Bishoff, Legislative Assistant to Sen. Morisette

Sen. Kruse

Bishoff

Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 7:43 p.m.

SB 958, Advertisement, Sen. Betsy Johnson, 1 p
SB 958, -2 Amendments, Staff, 3 p

SB 958, Written Testimony, Grant Higginson, 2 pp
SB 925, Written Testimony, Michael Crew, 4 pp
SB 925, -1 Amendments, Staff, 1 p

SB 925, Written Testimony of Larry Mullins, Submitted by Bruce Bishop, 2 pp
SB 925, Written Testimony of Bruce Bishop, 2 pp
SB 925, Written Testimony, Grant Higginson, 1 p
SB 154, -2 Amendments, Staff, 3 pp

SB 154, -1 Amendments, Staff, 1 p

SB 154, -3 Amendments, Staff, 1 p



PO OZZ -

<CHwn

SB 154, Memo, Staff, 3 pp

SB 154, Informational Packet, Staff, 42 pp

SB 154, -4 Amendments, Staff, 3 pp

SB 154, Chart, Staff, 1 p

SB 591, -1 Amendments, Staff, 1 p

SB 951, Chart, Staff, 1 p

SB 939, Written Testimony of Dena Garrison, Debbie Spicer, Rob Nosse, Submitted by Rob
Nosse, 3 pp

SB 360, -1 Amendments, Staff, 6 pp

SB 363, -1 Amendments, Staff, 1 p

SB 364, -1 Amendments, Staff, 1 p

SB 363 & SB 364, Written Testimony, Meghan Caughey, 1 p



