SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

April 17, 2007 Hearing Room B 5:15 p.m. Tapes 55 - 57

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair

Sen. Margaret Carter Sen. Peter Courtney Sen. Jeff Kruse

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard:

SB 958 – Public Hearing SB 925 – Public Hearing SB 154 – Work Session SB 591 – Work Session SB 939 – Work Session SB 360 – Work Session SB 363 – Work Session SB 364 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

55A	002	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 5:21 p.m.
<u>SB 958 – </u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	013	Sen. Betsy Johnson, Senate District 16 (EXHIBIT A)
	071	Chair Monnes Anderson
	072	Sen. Carter
	073	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT B)
	075	Johnson
	100	Chair Monnes Anderson
	120	Grant Higginson, Administrator, Office of Community Health & Health Planning Public Health Division, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT C)
	167	Chair Monnes Anderson
	168	Higginson
	174	Chair Monnes Anderson
	175	Higginson
	176	Chair Monnes Anderson
	177	Sen. Kruse
	180	Higginson
55A	183	Chair Monnes Anderson
	190	Higginson
	193	Chair Monnes Anderson
	199	Sen. Kruse
	199	Chair Monnes Anderson
	201	Higginson
	201	Chair Monnes Anderson

	203	Sen. Carter
	211	Chair Monnes Anderson
	213	Sen. Kruse
	214	Chair Monnes Anderson
	217	Sen. Courtney
	224	Sarah Myers, Oregon Association for Home Care
	232	Sen. Courtney
	234	Chair Monnes Anderson
	237	Sen. Kruse
	240	Higginson
	242	Sen. Kruse
	246	Sen. Carter
	250	Higginson
	253	Sen. Carter
	255	Myers
	257	Chair Monnes Anderson
	259	Sarah Myers
	304	Chair Monnes Anderson
	308	Higginson
	313	Chair Monnes Anderson
	316	Higginson
	319	Myers
	322	Chair Monnes Anderson
	327	Lauren Rhoades, Oregon Health Care Association
	380	Ray Hobizal, Adventist Personal Care
	412	Chair Monnes Anderson
	415	Myers
56A	001	Myers
JUA	006	Rhoades
	015	Sen. Carter
	027	Higginson
56A	037	Sen. Carter
3071	038	Higginson
	039	Hobizal
	049	Chair Monnes Anderson
	050	Higginson
	053	Chair Monnes Anderson
	059	Higginson
	062	Chair Monnes Anderson
SB 925 – PUBLIC		Chan Wollies Miderson
<u>5D 725 - 1 ODLIC</u>	071	Chair Monnes Anderson
	074	Sen. Alan Bates, Senate District 3
	078	Michael Crew, Cooney & Crew, LLP (EXHIBIT D)
	134	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT E)
	135	Sen. Kruse
	145	Crew
	157	Sen. Kruse
	165	Bates
	177	Sen. Carter
	1//	Jon. Curtor

	186	Crew
	202	Sen. Carter
	204	Crew
	268	Chair Monnes Anderson
	270	Bates
	373	Monnes Anderson
	375	Norm Gruber, Salem Hospital
55D		•
55B	020	Bruce Bishop, Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (EXHIBITS F & G)
	048	Chair Monnes Anderson
	051	Grant Higginson, Administrator, Office of Community Health & Health Planning Public Health Division, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT H)
	063	Sen. Carter
	065	Bishop
	082	Sen. Carter
	087	Bishop
	108	Sen. Carter
	113	Bishop
	134	Sen. Carter
	148	Bishop
55B	154	Sen. Carter
002	160	Gruber
	170	Chair Monnes Anderson
	179	Sen. Kruse
	200	Bishop
	213	Chair Monnes Anderson
SB 154 – WOR		
	222	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBITS I & J)
	235	Sen. Kruse (EXHIBIT K)
	264	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBITS L, M, N & O)
	319	Sen. Kruse
	320	Chair Monnes Anderson
	325	Sen. Carter
	341	Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Mental Health and Addiction
		Services, Department of Human Services
	352	Chair Monnes Anderson
	336	John VanLandingham, Lane County Law and Advocacy Center
	379	Chair Monnes Anderson
	388	VanLandingham
	392	Chair Monnes Anderson
	395	Sen. Courtney
	400	VanLandingham
	402	Sen. Courtney
	405	Sen. Carter
	409	VanLandingham
	410	Sen. Kruse
	412	VanLandingham
	413	Sen. Courtney
	418	VanLandingham

	422	Chair Monnes Anderson
	430	Chair Monnes Anderson recesses at 6:55 p.m.
	430	
	430	Chair Monnes Anderson reconvenes at 6:59 p.m. MOTION: Sen. Carter moves to ADOPT SB 154-1
	430	amendments dated 3/20/07.
	435	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly
	437	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
	439	MOTION: Sen. Carter Moves to ADOPT SB 154-2
		amendments dated 3/20/07.
55B	443	Chair Monnes Anderson
	447	Patricia O'Sullivan, Director of Public Policy and Government
		Relation, Department of Human Services
56B	001	O'Sullivan
	012	Chair Monnes Anderson
	013	Sen. Kruse
	017	Sen. Courtney
	020	O'Sullivan
	024	Chair Monnes Anderson
	025	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly
	026	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	028	MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SB 154 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	029	VOTE: 4-0-1
	V=>	EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly
	030	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
		SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>SB 591 – WORK</u>		
	046	Betsy Earls, Kaiser Permanente (EXHIBITS P & Q)
	065	Chair Monnes Anderson
	066	Sen. Carter
	071	MOTION: Sen. Carter moves to ADOPT SB 591-1 amendments dated 4/12/07.
	072	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly
	073	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	073	MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SB 591 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	075	VOTE: 4-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Gordly, Kruse
	076	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
CD 030 WODY	CECCION	SEN. CARTER will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>SB 939 – WORK</u>		Drien Del eshmutt Orecen Numera Association
	087	Brian DeLashmutt, Oregon Nurses Association
	104	Dob Noggo Oragon Nurses Association (EVIIIDIT D)
	104 117	Rob Nosse, Oregon Nurses Association (EXHIBIT R) Dena Garrison, Oregon Nurses Association

	139	Nosse
	162	Garrison
	170	Nosse
56B	171	Chair Monnes Anderson
	173	Nosse
	175	Chair Monnes Andersion
	182	Nosse
	190	DeLashmutt
	204	Sen. Carter
	222	DeLashmutt
	233	Sen. Kruse
	246	DeLashmutt
	250	Chair Monnes Anderson
	255	Paul Snider, Association of Oregon Counties
	282	Chair Monnes Anderson
	300	John Powell, Oregon State Sheriff's Association
	340	Chair Monnes Anderson
	343	Sen. Carter
	345	Chair Monnes Anderson
SB 360 – WOR	K SESSION	
	346	Chair Monnes Anderson
	389	Don Bishoff, Legislative Assistant to Sen, Morisette
	401	Tim Baxter, Lane County Law & Advocacy
	411	Sen. Kruse (EXHIBIT S)
	413	Baxter
	417	Sen. Kruse
	422	Cindy Becker, Executive Director, Coalition for a Healthy Oregon
57A	010	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 360-1
		amendments dated 3/12/07.
	012	VOTE: -0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly
	013	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	014	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 360 to the floor AS
		AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION
		as to passage and BE REFERRED to the
	015	committee on Ways and Means.
	015	VOTE: 4-0-1
	016	EXCUSED: 1 - Gordly Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
	010	motion CARRIED.
SB 363 – WORK SESSION		mouth Critician.
	021	Don Bishoff, Legislative Assistant to Sen. Morisette (EXHIBIT
	041	T) Sen. Kruse
	041	Sen. Kruse Bishoff
57 A	043	
57A	U43	Dr. Gina Nikkel, Executive Director, Association of Oregon Community Mental Health Programs
	052	MOTION: Sen. Carter Moves SB 363 to the floor WITHOUT
		RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
		The states to the committee on trugs and

	Means.
054	VOTE: 4-0-1
	EXCUSED: 1 – Gordly
055	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
	motion CARRIED.
SB 364 – WORK SESSION	
058	Dr. Gina Nikkel, Executive Director, Association of Oregon
	Community Health Programs (EXHIBIT U)
066	Sen. Carter
071	Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Mental Health and Addiction
	Services, Department of Human Services
082	Sen. Carter
090	Chair Monnes Anderson
094	Sen. Carter
096	Chair Monnes Anderson
100	Sen. Courtney
102	Sen. Carter
109	Chair Monnes Anderson
120	Dr. Nikkel
125	Chair Monnes Anderson
139	Dr. Nickel
146	Nikkel
147	Dr. Nikkel
148	Chair Monnes Anderson
154	Sen. Kruse
160	Megan Caughey (EXHIBIT V)
179	Chair Monnes Anderson
183	Caughey
188	Chair Monnes Anderson
190	Don Bishoff, Legislative Assistant to Sen. Morisette
197	Sen. Kruse
198	Bishoff
201	Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 7:43 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 958, Advertisement, Sen. Betsy Johnson, 1 p
- B. SB 958, -2 Amendments, Staff, 3 p
- C. SB 958, Written Testimony, Grant Higginson, 2 pp
- D. SB 925, Written Testimony, Michael Crew, 4 pp
- E. SB 925, -1 Amendments, Staff, 1 p
- F. SB 925, Written Testimony of Larry Mullins, Submitted by Bruce Bishop, 2 pp
- G. SB 925, Written Testimony of Bruce Bishop, 2 pp
- H. SB 925, Written Testimony, Grant Higginson, 1 p
- I. SB 154, -2 Amendments, Staff, 3 pp
- J. SB 154, -1 Amendments, Staff, 1 p
- K. SB 154, -3 Amendments, Staff, 1 p

- L. SB 154, Memo, Staff, 3 pp
- M. SB 154, Informational Packet, Staff, 42 pp
- N. SB 154, -4 Amendments, Staff, 3 pp
- O. SB 154, Chart, Staff, 1 p
- P. SB 591, -1 Amendments, Staff, 1 p
- Q. SB 951, Chart, Staff, 1 p
- R. SB 939, Written Testimony of Dena Garrison, Debbie Spicer, Rob Nosse, Submitted by Rob Nosse, 3 pp
- S. SB 360, -1 Amendments, Staff, 6 pp
- T. SB 363, -1 Amendments, Staff, 1 p
- U. SB 364, -1 Amendments, Staff, 1 p
- V. SB 363 & SB 364, Written Testimony, Meghan Caughey, 1 p